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	SUBJECT

California College, Career, and Technical Education Center: Consider Issuing a Notice of Intent to Revoke Pursuant to Education Code Section 47607(e).
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	Action
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	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


	RECOMMENDATION


The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) consider that California College, Career, and Technical Education Center (CCCTEC) may have violated provisions of law pursuant to Education Code (EC) Section 47607(c)(4) and failed to engage in sound fiscal management pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(3) as described in a Notice of Violation issued by the SBE to CCCTEC on July 14, 2011. 

After consideration of evidence presented, the CDE and the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) recommend that if the SBE finds that CCCTEC has failed to refute, remedy, or propose to remedy the violations described in the Notice of Violation, that the SBE issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation pursuant to Education Code (EC) Section 47607(e), included as Attachment 6. 
If the SBE issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation of CCCTEC, the CDE also recommends that the SBE hold a public hearing on September 8, 2011, to consider revocation of the CCCTEC charter.

	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION


On June 27, 2011, the SBE president issued a letter to CCCTEC informing the school that it would be considered by the SBE on July 14, 2011, regarding a proposed Notice of Violation. At the July 14, 2011, meeting, the SBE acted to adopt the June 27, 2011, letter as a Notice of Violation to CCCTEC, included as Attachment 1. 

	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES


CCCTEC began operation in the 2010–11 school year. According to the annual attendance apportionment certification submitted by CCCTEC for the 2010–11 school year, CCCTEC claimed average daily attendance of 61.66 students for apportionment 
	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)


purposes. To date, the CDE has released approximately $941,762 in state and federal funding to CCCTEC during the 2010–11 fiscal year. This amount does not  include revenues paid directly to the school from other sources, such as local in-lieu of property taxed paid by the sponsoring local educational agency (Washington Unified School District) and the federal Carol M. White Physical Education Program Grant paid by the United States Department of Education. 

EC Section 47607(c) states that a charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter “if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:

(1) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.

(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.

(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.

(4)  Violated any provision of the law.

The CDE has been made aware of a number of issues and allegations that, if true, and if not refuted or resolved immediately by the governing board of CCCTEC, are in violation of subdivisions (3) and (4) of EC Section 47607(c) and may directly impact the ability of CCCTEC to continue operations in 2011–12.
In its analysis of issues, the CDE has reviewed information including, but not limited to the following items:

· Budget and cash flow statements submitted by CCCTEC in its application for a loan from the Charter Schools Revolving Loan program

· Credentials of currently employed CCCTEC teachers
· Agendas and minutes from meetings of the CCCTEC Board of Directors

· Attendance apportionment certifications and supporting documents submitted by CCCTEC
· Correspondence from current and former faculty members, vendors, the Yolo County Office of Education, and parents and guardians of CCCTEC students

· The Carol M. White Physical Education Program (PEP) On-site Monitoring Report
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· Information gathered at CDE site visits

Pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) that specifies, “prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter public school of any violation of this section and give the school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation,” on July 14, 2011, the SBE issued a Notice of Violation to CCCTEC and allowed CCCTEC the opportunity to provide evidence that refuted, remedied, or proposed to remedy the alleged violations described in the Notice of Violation by the close of business (5 p.m. Pacific Standard Time) on Friday, July 22, 2011. 
CCCTEC submitted written evidence to the SBE office on July 22, 2011. This evidence was considered by the ACCS at its July 28, 2011, meeting, at which time, CCCTEC was given the opportunity to present additional information. After consideration of the evidence, the ACCS recommended that the SBE issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke at its September 7, 2011, meeting and allow CCCTEC additional opportunity to present evidence to the SBE that addressed concerns in the Notice of Violation. The ACCS also directed CCCTEC to provide written notification to current and potential staff and students regarding the Notice of Violation and information regarding any public hearings regarding revocation.
Prior to revoking a charter for failure to remedy a violation pursuant to EC Section 47607(d), and after expiration of the school’s reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation, EC Section 47607(e) states:
… the chartering authority shall provide a written notice of intent to revoke and notice of facts in support of revocation to the charter school. No later than 30 days after providing the notice of intent to revoke a charter, the chartering authority shall hold a public hearing, in the normal course of business, on the issue of whether evidence exists to revoke the charter. No later than 30 days after the public hearing, the chartering authority shall issue a final decision to revoke or decline to revoke the charter, unless the chartering authority and the charter school agree to extend the issuance of the decision by an additional 30 days. The chartering authority shall not revoke a charter, unless it makes written factual findings supported by substantial evidence, specific to the charter school, that support its findings.

The CDE recommends that the SBE consider (1) the written evidence presented by CCCTEC, included as Attachment 2, (2) the CDE analysis of this written evidence as provided in Attachment 5 and in the Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation, provided as Attachment 6, (3) the declarations of CDE staff regarding CCCTEC’s fiscal situation as presented to the ACCS at its July 28, 2011, meeting and provided as Attachment 3, and (4) any evidence presented by CCCTEC at the September 7, 2011, meeting of the SBE.
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If the SBE finds that CCCTEC has been unsuccessful in refuting, remedying, or proposing to remedy the allegations in the Notice of Violation issued on July 14, 2011, the CDE recommends that the SBE issue the Notice of Intent to Revoke, included as Attachment 6.
If the SBE issues the Notice of Intent to Revoke to CCCTEC, the CDE also recommends that the SBE hold a public hearing on September 8, 2011, to consider revocation of the CCCTEC charter.

	FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)


There would essentially be no state cost related to revocation of the CCCTEC charter. If the SBE were to revoke the charter, some shifting of state expenditures would occur from CCCTEC to other local educational agencies (due to the transfer of students), but state expenditures would essentially be unchanged. There would be a minor loss of revenue to the CDE from the oversight fees collected from CCCTEC. However, the revenue loss would be offset by the reduction in costs for oversight activities.

	FISCAL ANALYSIS (Cont.)


If CCCTEC were to close, remaining obligations to the State include, but are not limited to, repayment of 2010–11 overpaid apportionment funds in the amount of $219,068 and repayment of its Charter Schools Revolving Loan in the amount of $100,786. In addition, the CDE is currently working with CCCTEC to validate a number of PCSGP expenditures. CCCTEC would be invoiced for any PCSGP expenditures that cannot be validated or are otherwise disallowed by CDE. 

	ATTACHMENTS


Attachment 1: 
Notice of Violation Addressed to Paul Preston, Superintendent/CEO and Member of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center Board of Directors, and Members of the Board of Directors (4 pages)
Attachment 2:
Evidence Submitted to the State Board of Education by the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center on July 22, 2011, in 

Response to a Notice of Violation (83 Pages). (This attachment is not available for Web viewing. A printed copy is available for viewing in the State Board of Education office.)
Attachment 3:
Declarations of California Department of Education Staff Regarding the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center, Presented to the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools on July 28, 2011 (171 Pages). (This attachment is not available for Web
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viewing. A printed copy is available for viewing in the State Board of Education office.)

Attachment 4:
Letters to Paul Preston, dated July 18, 2011, and August 10, 2011,  Regarding the Public Schools Charter Grant Program (13 Pages)
Attachment 5: 
California Department of Education Analysis of Evidence Submitted to the State Board of Education by the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center on July 22, 2011, in 


Response to a Notice of Violation (13 Pages)
Attachment 6:
Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center (6 Pages)
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